ernment, and may provide for the payment by the borough of his expenses while in attendance in such school.

APPROVED-The 2nd day of September, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 298

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," providing for an assistant borough secretary.

The Borough Code.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Act of May 4, 1927, P. L. 519, reenacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1621, amended by adding a new section 1110.1.

Section 1. The act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), known as "The Borough Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1621), is amended by adding, after section 1110, a new section to read:

Section 1110.1. Assistant Secretary.—Every borough council may, by resolution, appoint an assistant secretary who shall, in the absence or disability of the secretary, perform the duties and exercise the powers of the secretary. The assistant secretary may be appointed from the membership of the borough council, but shall not be any other officer thereof.

APPROVED—The 2nd day of September, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 299

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 25, 1941 (P. L. 159), entitled "An act amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating to the borrowing of money by certain political subdivisions, the authorization, issuance and sale of general obligation bonds as herein defined, of bonds imposing no general obligation of debt and of bonds not deemed to constitute a debt for certain purposes, and to the funding of debt and the refunding of bonds; regulating the keeping and use of sinking funds; imposing powers and duties upon the Department of Internal Affairs and upon corporate bodies and officers of political subdivisions; imposing penalties, and repealing existing laws," authorizing certain political subdivisions to borrow money for capital expenditures for improvements and equipment without the issuance of bonds.

Municipal Borrowing Law.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows: